



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

WALTER E. RYAN, JR.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v,

NAREN GURSAHANEY, THOMAS  
COLLIGAN, TIMOTHY DONAHUE, ROBERT  
DUTKOWSKY, BRUCE GORDON,  
BRIDGETTE HELLER, KATHLEEN HYLE,  
DINESH PALIWAL, KEITH MEISTER, and  
CORVEX MANAGEMENT LP,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

and

THE ADT CORPORATION, a Delaware  
Corporation,

Nominal Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 264, 2015

COURT BELOW:  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
C.A. No. 9992-VCP

**PUBLIC VERSION**  
**E-FILED July 27, 2015**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

KRISLOV & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Clinton A. Krislov

Michael R. Karnuth

Christopher M. Hack

20 N. Wacker Dr., Suite 1300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 606-0500

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &  
GODDESS, P.A.

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)

919 Market Street, Suite 1401

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 656-4433

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant*

July 13, 2015

*(caption continued . . .)*

*(... caption continued)*

---

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.

Merrill G. Davidoff

Lawrence Deutsch

Robin Switzenbaum

Jeff Osterwise

1622 Locust Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 875-3000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A.    ADT’s Initial Capital Allocation Plan Emphasized A Strong Balance Sheet for Purposes of Growth .....	8
B.    Meister Targeted ADT As An Activist Investment With A Vulnerable Board And Exerted Pressure For Massive Stock Buyback .....	8
1.    Activist Background Of Keith Meister And His Fund, Corvex .....	8
2.    Meister’s Stock Buyback Plan Depended On Market Expansion And Low Competition .....	10
C.    ADT Defendants Acquiesced In Substantial Part To Meister’s Stock Buyback Demand.....	11
D.    Meister Pressured The ADT Board To Appoint Him As A Director And To Its Audit Committee By Threatening A Proxy Contest .....	12
E.    Meister Pressed The Board For Every Financial Engineering Option To Elevate The Stock Price And Buyout Corvex’s Shares After Learning That ADT Was Facing Stagnant Future Growth.....	14
F.    ADT Defendants Entrenched Themselves Further By Repurchasing Corvex’s Shares At A Fixed Price In Exchange For Meister’s Withdrawal From The ADT Board And An Extension To The Standstill Agreement.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN APPLYING A STANDARD FOR DETERMINING BOARD ENTRENCHMENT THAT REJECTS AS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT ALLEGATIONS THAT THE BOARD BELIEVED AN ACTUAL THREAT OF REMOVAL EXISTED. ....	19
A.    Question Presented .....	19

B.	Scope Of Review .....	19
C.	Merits Of The Argument .....	19
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN NOT EXCUSING DEMAND UNDER RULE 23.1 BECAUSE PLAINTIFF SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED OBJECTIVE FACTS THAT THE ADT BOARD’S RESPONSE TO MEISTER’S DEMANDS TO (1) RADICALLY CHANGE ITS CAPITAL ALLOCATION PLAN; (2) APPOINT HIM TO THE BOARD IN RETURN FOR A STANDSTILL AGREEMENT; (3) ACCELERATE THE DESTRUCTIVE FINANCIAL ENGINEERING TO BOOST THE ADT STOCK PRICE SOLELY FOR HIS EXIT; AND (4) SUBSEQUENTLY BUY HIM OUT AT AN INFLATED PRICE USING THE COMPANY’S ASSETS, WAS PRIMARILY ENTRENCHMENT MOTIVATED .....	22
A.	Question Presented .....	22
B.	Scope Of Review .....	22
C.	Merits Of The Argument .....	22
1.	The Court Of Chancery Erred in Concluding That The ADT Board’s First Entrenchment Acts Were Insufficiently Pled .....	23
2.	The Court of Chancery Erred In Concluding That The ADT Board’s Second Entrenchment Acts Were Insufficiently Pled .....	29
3.	The Chancery Court Erred By Not Evaluating All Allegations Together.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	<i>Ryan v. Gursahaney,</i> Del. Ch., C.A. No. 9992-VCP, Mem. Op., Parsons, V.C. (Apr. 28, 2015) [hereinafter, “Op.”] .....	Ex. A
	<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Berman,</i> LA CV 14-01670 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014).....	Ex. B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	19, 33
<i>Blasius Ind., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	26
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	19, 23
<i>Cal. Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002) .....	30, 32
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 Del. Ch. LEXIS 61 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1992).....	25, 29, 31, 33
<i>Greenwald v. Batterson</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1999).....	21, 27
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	19, 27, 28
<i>Kahn ex rel. DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996) .....	21, 28
<i>Lewis v. Curtis</i> , 671 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees Retirement System v. Berman</i> , LA CV 14-01670 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014) .....	33
<i>Nycal Corp. v. Angelicchio</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 226 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 1993).....	26
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984) .....	32
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) .....	23

*Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Trust v. Carter*,  
652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 33

*Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.*,  
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) ..... 20, 24, 31

**STATUTES**

17 CFR 240.10b-18 ..... 17

Ct. Ch. Rule 12(b)(6)..... 33

Ct. Ch. Rule 23.1 ..... *passim*
